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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

August 11, 2016 
 

91 Route 236 – Major Modification to an Approved Plan – Completeness Review 
Action: Hold a Public Hearing approve or deny site plan.. Owner, Synergy Storage Structures, LLC, and 
applicant, Camall, LLC. requests approval for a plan modification to the 2014 approved plans to construct 
a single, 25,200 square foot building containing a self-storage business office and storage area located at 
91 Route 236 (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-1) in the Commercial (C-2) Zone. Agent is Lew Chamberlain, Attar 
Engineering. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Determination of 
Completeness/Acceptance Scheduled for 7/14/2016 GRANTED 

NO Site Visit TBD - 

YES Public Hearing Scheduled for 8/11/2016 - PENDING 

YES Preliminary/Final Plan 
Review and Approval   - 

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and,   when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
A three story 75,600 s.f gross floor area climate controlled storage facility is planned for 91 Route 236. 
The parcel located as Map 28 Lot 14-1 was part of a subdivision (Bartlett Hill), approved August 20, 
2015 and amended November 12, 2015. Several conditions of that approval will impact the development 
of this parcel, including an easement along the property line of 89 and 91 Route 236 that serves to provide 
access to the two lots.   
 
Staff Review 
The Town’s peer review engineer CMA has completed an initial review summarized in their July 1 letter, 
attached again for your reference.  The applicant responded to some of CMA’s comments in their August 
1 submittal, dated July 29 which includes revised plans, review of which CMA has not finalized.   
 
As noted in the last review notes the applicant has provided a purchase and sale agreement between the 
property owner, Synergy Storage Structures and Camall, LLC. The application sites both Arenhall and 
Camall, LLC when referencing the applicant. Staff spoke with the agent who clarified Arenhall owns 
Camall, LLC, however Camall, LLC will proceed with the permitting and land acquisition for this 
proposal. The applicant has demonstrated a stake in the property under consideration.  
 
In addition to the CMA comments Staff has the following comments: 
 

1. Parking: Applicant is requesting a waiver of requirement 16.8.9.4, off street parking standards, 
due to the nature and intensity of the proposed development.  Per Warehouse and Storage parking 
requirements of 1 space per 500 s.f. of gross floor area (gfa) the development incurs 151 parking 
spaces (75,600/500).  The applicant is requesting a modification to this standard based on 
applicant’s experience with the proposed use (self-storage facility) and a traffic assessment 

ITEM 1 



PLAN REVIEW NOTES  August 11, 2016 
91 Route 236 (Tax Map 28Lot 14-1)  
Modification to an Approved Site Plan          Page 2 of 4  

 
P:\PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\PLANS AND PROJECTS\M28 L14-1\PRN_M28 L14-1_2016-8-11.doc 

prepared by Eaton Traffic Engineering.  The latter recommends 0.16 spaces per 1,000 s.f. of gfa 
which would yield 12 spaces.  Only 8 are provided.  An average parking supply ratio of 0.2 
spaces per 1,000 s.f. gfa is recommended in ITE’s Parking Generation, 4th Edition. 
 
 
The site plan states the use of the travel way around the building for parking.  The Fire Chief 
recommends that a Fire Lane be striped in this area so that there is sufficient space in the event of 
a fire. When considering this and in the absence of a compelling reason why the traffic engineer’s 
recommendation is too excessive, the proposed number of spaces should be 12. 

 
2. Wetland:  It appears from the revised plans that the small wetland located adjacent to Route 236 

has been re-defined and re-delineated by the applicant’s agent to have an effective square area of 
less than 501 s.f. making it not subject to any wetland setbacks.  The applicant’s initial plan along 
with the original site plan and subdivision plans depict the wetlands with a 25-foot setback.  This 
is misleading since at the time of the 2013 approval there were no buildings proposed, only 
clearing.  That is the reason why the originally approved site plan (Sheet C-2, Civil Consultants) 
includes 25-foot rather than 50-foot wetland setbacks, the latter being the setback requirement for 
principal buildings adjacent to wetlands less than an acre in size. 

 
The proposed building is closer than 50 feet to the existing wetland.  A new plan note #6 
describes the re-assessment, and that the conditions meet the definition of a drainage ditch per 
16.2.2.   The change to the plan is not mentioned in the July 29 submittal letter, but it is presumed 
the reason for the re-assessment is to maintain the proposed building location.  After reviewing 
the definition and the plan note description it is not clear if the definition is applied correctly.  
Perhaps the applicant’s agent can elaborate and explain why the “drainage ditch” denoted on the 
plan is wider than the 12 feet referenced in the definition. 

 
3. Building Height:  The proposed building height as depicted on the architectural plans prepared by 

JD LaGrasse & Associates is 39 feet and 4 inches where the maximum permitted in the C-2 zone 
is 40 feet.  The pertinent definition for Height of a Building in 16.2.2 requires that the height be 
measure from the average grade along the original ground.  Staff has estimated this to be around 
45 feet (lowest levitation contours shown are 43 and the highest are 47 as depicted on sheet 2, 
grading & utility).  The proposed elevations for the base of the building appear to be 47.9 feet. 

 
The plan should be revised to conform the requirements of the definition or request a special 
exception as allowed under 16.3.2.11.C.2.k.  This seems reasonable since the proposed use 
Warehousing and storage is a special exception use (16.3.2.11.C.2.f). 

 
4. Buffer:  As per the original subdivision plan approval and per 16.11.3.D.2 and 16.9.1.7 the rear 

yard setback must be maintained as a 40-foot wide buffer.  Though the buffer does not preclude 
the removal of existing trees and replanted with appropriate vegetation that is suitable to screen 
incompatible use, the propose plan depicts that a portion of the 40-foot setback permanently 
utilized by the proposed development.  The 22-foot wide travel way adjacent to the building 
occupies this space.  The plan needs to be revised to accommodate only vegetation and/or other 
installations aim to perform as a buffer.   

 
As to the planting proposed in the buffer depicted on sheet 6, staff recommends increasing the 
amount of canopy tree type vegetation.  The shrubs proposed (Forsythia and Juniper) are not 
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suitable for performing a screen of a three story building.  A mix of deciduous trees tightly spaced 
would be more appropriate. 
 
Planter Strip:  per 16.3.2.11.D.4.c Landscape Site/Improvements requires landscaping standards 
to “achieve attractive and sound site design, and appropriate screening of parking areas.”  The 
proposed planter strip described in a plan note on sheet 6 appears to be inadequate to achieve the 
intent of the provision.  The proposed parking is clearly visible from the public street, and with 
the removal of existing trees adjacent to the common entrance the parking of the adjacent 
development will be visible as well.  Staff recommends this area, in the vicinity of the proposed 
wastewater system be appropriately planted to create an effective screen.  Though the existing 
vegetation that is preserved may function as an effective planter strip, staff recommends more 
than grass where existing trees have been removed.    

 
5. Front Yard setback:  A retaining wall (not called out on the plan but depicted as a bold fat line) is 

proposed in the front yard setback.  Staff has discussed with the Code Enforcement Officer if this 
type of improvement is considered a structure and subject to yard setbacks.  It was determined 
that it was which would be consistent with past determinations.   
 

6. 100’ wetland setback:  The other setback issue relates to the 100-foot wetland setback along the 
northern portion of the parcel and the vicinity of the proposed stormwater spillway and pond.  
The original subdivision and site plans depict a 100-foot non-disturbance setback from the 
wetland in this vicinity.  The proposed plans do not reflect this restriction.  In order for this 
restriction to be changed the subdivision plan needs to be revised and recorded as an amended 
plan, if the Board finds the change to be appropriate.  The context of the initial restriction was 
associated with stream and associated wetland being an important natural resource and the 
appropriateness as being part of the open space for the cluster subdivision behind the parcel.  In 
the end the area was not included in the open space and since it was proposed as a wooded 
stormwater buffer, it was decided to maintain it has a no-disturb area. 
 

7. Fire Safety:  The Fire Chief has made an initial review and comments include that the building 
must be sprinkled (condition of approval) and a fire lane provided that ensures no parking around 
areas of fire department connections and all egress openings.  

 
8. General comments:  The proposed development, though an attractive building design, appears to 

be somewhat too large for the site.  Considering the encroachment on the front yard with the 
retaining wall and rear yard with the travel way, not providing the 12 parking spaces 
recommended by the traffic engineer, and the extent of the tree removal to accommodate site 
grading and drainage, it seems that the proposed design could benefit from being down-sized 
slightly.  Also: 

a. In plan note 1 on site plan remove the word ‘sketch’ 
b. It seems strange that such a large building with three stories doesn’t have an elevator 
c. A note that references who delineated the wetlands and what plan they are depicted on is 

appropriate (i.e. plan ref 1) 
d. Existing vegetation in the right-of-way should be depicted on the plan 
e. No capacity letter has been provided from Kittery Water District 
f. If Board concurs with the requirement of 12 parking spaces rather than the proposed 8, 

16.8.9.4.G requires one tree per 8 spaces for parking areas 10 spaces or more in size. 
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g. The final site plan needs to reiterate in a plan note the condition and expectation that a 
public easement burdens the lot’s front yard for a future walkway to be constructed at the 
expense of the lot owner per the 2/20/2014 subdivision approval. 

h. Staff has been contacted by the agent for the adjacent lot owner, Rockwell Homes, Inc., 
and are aware of the proposal made by these plan to modify the stormwater water 
easement area benefiting their lot.  As mentioned staff recommends that as part of this 
development approval the subdivision plan for both lots be amended and recommend the 
applicant engages Civil Consultant to make these changes since it is likely the most 
efficient method. 

 
Recommendation 
After holding a public hearing the Board should discuss the requested modification to the parking 
requirements and the special exception factors (16.6.6) that the Board will need to consider for the 
proposed use and possibly the building height.  The applicant has provided both preliminary and final 
plan submittal information, however, considering the comments from staff and CMA, staff recommends 
conditional preliminary approval. The condition to have the final plan incorporate comments (staff, CMA 
and Board) including an increase in parking to total of 12 spaces and decreasing the overall building size 
to allow for a better fit on the site 
 
 
Move to grant conditional preliminary site plan approval for owner Synergy Storage Structures, 
LLC, and applicant, Camall, LLC located at 91 Route 236 (Tax Map 28 Lot 14-1) in the 
Commercial 2 Zone.  
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